### **SECTION III RATE SCHEDULES**

**ENTERGY TEXAS, INC.** 

Sheet No.: 6

Effective Date: 12-3-2022 (implemented 6-2-2023)

Revision: 19

Supersedes: RLU Effective 10-17-18 Schedule Consists of: One Sheet

SCHEDULE RLU

# RESIDENTIAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE (CLOSED TO NEW BUSINESS)

## I. APPLICABILITY

This Schedule RLU is applicable under the regular terms and conditions of the Company only to Customers receiving service under a regular rate schedule in a subdivision where service under RLU was being provided prior to the effective date above. No new contracts for RLU service may be executed after the effective date above but Company will honor existing contracts. Such subdivision must contain four or more Customers (or potential Customers) per street light.

When a municipality, state government, federal government, or some agency thereof contracts to pay under standard street lighting rates, for the service rendered hereunder, then at such time the charges specified hereunder will terminate for the affected services.

#### II. MODIFICATION OF REGULAR RATE SCHEDULE

A. The net monthly bill will be computed under the regular schedule except that an additional charge per month per Customer will apply as follows:

Lamp Type and Size	Monthly kWh	Lamp Only*	Rate Category
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium	9.6	\$2.29	RL190

## B. RLU-LED OPTION

For 1) replacement of existing RLU non-LED lighting upon failure when like bulbs are no longer manufactured or in stock, 2) existing subdivisions taking service under this RLU prior to the effective date of this schedule who choose to expand subdivision lighting, or 3) with agreement from Company, replacement of functioning RLU lighting for an entire subdivision upon written request and payment of \$25.00 per light from 100% of the property owners or the Property Owners' Association (POA), the following option is available:

<u>Initial</u>	<u>HPS</u>			<u>Monthly</u>	<u>Rate</u>
<u>Lumens</u>	<u>Equivalent</u>	<u>Fixture</u>	Rate*	<u>kWh</u>	<u>Category</u>
5,100	100W	LED Cobra Head	\$2.22	4.2	RL200
8,500	150W	LED Cobra Head	\$2.43	5.0	RL210
9,300	150W	LED Nema	\$2.18	4.2	RL220
5,100	100W	LED Traditionaire	\$3.07	4.2	RL230
5,300	100W	LED Acorn	\$4.81	4.2	RL240

<sup>\*</sup> Plus the Fixed Fuel Factor per Schedule FF and all applicable riders.

#### III. GENERAL PROVISIONS

- A. Where the Company agrees to install facilities other than its street light fixtures and lamps with six foot arm and brackets on existing wood poles as provided for above, a lump sum payment will be required, based upon the installed cost of all facilities excluding the cost of its standard street light fixture and lamp.
- B. For the rate set forth in § II above, subject to A above, Company will furnish, install, maintain and supply overhead service to street lights on existing wood poles. The spacing between lights will be approximately 200 feet.
- C. Company shall use due diligence in the operation and maintenance of the equipment and facilities so as to furnish the Customer, as nearly as may be, a continuous and uninterrupted street lighting service, as herein provided; but it is expressly understood and agreed that the Company shall not be liable to the Customer, or anyone else, by reason of or for any claim or damage resulting from the failure of the Company to keep said street lights, or any one or more of them, burning, where such failure is the result of injunction, fire, strike, riot, explosion, flood, accident, breakdown, vandalism, failure of adequate police protection, acts of God or the public enemy, or other acts of conditions reasonably beyond the control of the Company. Further, the Company shall not be held liable to the Customer or anyone else, for any matter arising out of or damages or claims resulting from the failure, for any cause, of any one or more of said street lights herein specified to be burning.